RESOLUTION NO. 62-89 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER JV Store

ON THE 18th DAY OF December , 1989.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF \$29,282.00 TO THE CITY OF KETTERING FOR PRISONER CARE FOR FISCAL YEARS 1987, 1988 AND 1989.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville passed Resolution Number 15-81 on the 18th day of May, 1981 authorizing and directing the City Manager to enter into an agreement with the City of Kettering, Ohio to provide incarceration of Centerville prisoners at the Kettering Jail and for payment of said services at the rate of Twenty-two Dollars (\$22.00) per day; and

WHEREAS, the services of the City of Kettering have been so utilized since 1981; and

WHEREAS, through an oversight the City of Kettering has not billed the City of Centerville for said services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kettering has been able to identify proper charges for said incarceration for the years 1987, 1988 and 1989 which charges have been confirmed by personnel in the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, at the very least the City of Centerville recognizes a moral obligation to pay said charges which were authorized by contract even though appropriations for said charges were not made in later years;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the City Manager or his designate is hereby authorized and directed to pay to the City of Kettering the sum of Twenty-nine Thousand Two Hundred Eightytwo Dollars (\$29,282.00) for confinement of Centerville male prisoners during the years 1987, 1988 and 1989.

PASSED THIS 18th day of December, 1989.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

1.1.1

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 62-86, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1989.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions, Department of Law Robert N, Farquhar Municipal Attorney